{U8—H—5—%vy b
B 53¢ B3

HK]S]

AT FER T EMFRBICEREL T ZSY,
IR E £ IS HA TOH DHEETE>TESLY,

AEFET HELR - CHARICLTBHA LS,
BHAHIIE o IE, AIRELTIREEL,

AEMmIE, FRICSTYERDOAHARMTITRAIEETY,
AN—BEEAHRFBOBLEFENRLG DB EITIE, BONMIBEVEFORFEMEICTER S,

] R % BHERA VA —Y—F—Fv b
A ® HEEERANR
a — F N 13001-AS003
H{tERBAE E04251-5822022-00
BEEREM RARX¥X $—ERT=a7IL RA 7+ 10338
A—H—HEE ARXEX RA T LRFKR—Y CBA-ZC33S 4BA-ZC33S
TV URA K14C
F = 2017/9~
- AREREREFR © 6 e
] % =IO TANY T UKBREER&,
702 RINUIS—, INUIR—AUNTIHINRBETY,
XBEEROERIL, 2021 £ 1 AREDELD T,
ET DEEFk
& TNo. B i B E E A B
3-3.01 2020/1/8 kR
3-3.02 2020/9/1 IEERFEEL L o VICEEEXRE
3-3.03 2021/1/1 BREX, EERAUE

2021 % 1 A 1 B%f7 (RENES. GH) WIvF - 7—  IX

13001-AS003




EPS

FLCDIT/FE - RRIZOVT/RELDFIEE -« =« v v v v v e e e e 2
A A B S N L R S 3
1. /_V)LIQ_\yEy%L, ........................... 4
2. #x\} I~/\°—“J0)HR1T"|'(-J- .......................... 7
3. /J—=TII/N—YDMMI = = = = = = = = = =2 = = = & 2 = = = = a2 = a o= ow oo 10
4. J—=IWNR=YDBATEIVIRBIHER « = = v nom e e e 11
EE |
COEIF.HKS A 28—0—5—F vy FZBEVEFVEEEELIZHYAES
SELET,

AEURZREICTHEAVNLEE, BEERDICTRESELLOITKEEZETA LS,
BT TREREZICEHSNATVIREEZTY., REICEAL TS,
AEFWMATETGEIRNDTHRA. F<KCEBLEETERZITHOTSESLY,

RE - ®BRIIONT |

@ AEFAXRVRKZFRLICHMITTNELEE, BEFHLPEZZE~NDEROEBEEERAICEHLE
T5O, FoTCWEEEVEEEEZRLTVWET,
AERIIEBEFABMRTT . ARNOFERIFITELLEVTLESLY,
BEHXEIE=FLN, AEGRUMNERZEMNI., BFEALEIEICKYRZIT-EBEICD
WTHHIE—UERZEVIRET,

AEF, FPELUCHRTEENHYETDTARERERENDEEEZ CHRLIEEL,
AERBIMBERZED. HBED-OFELLKEBTLHELAHYET,

RE2EDEE |
SEEAL. BERADBRLAILERLTVET,

AETE, FROLSHE

M\ BLE  ErERaERES. REXEEBERSBANS LSS

= [

& — HEEERIHEREDN. BEEZESRBRNAEEINDEE (AB)
(LB GARMBORENEESNDIBE
(EAMBE L. LZUEMHAEETERSN-WIBE Bz
[EEHOHKBR VER))

13001-AS003



IN—Y )Rk

B

i %

&%

1

A BA—HY—>5—a7

A8—9—5—TZ7vk R

AV3—9—5—TZ79k L

NARILE M8-1.25 L=15

TL—kJviv M8

ATY T Iy M8

kGRS

O[O AW N

mATEREAE

Xy FEBFAA—D

13001-AS003



1. /—<ILIN—YES L

EEZBDBENNYT)—DI A FREHEFEHNLTLFZELN,
LI BHEEEES S UIRGHAEICE L THEEZITHE TS,
(1) FoE8—hANnN— EEHA FT7UF—hN—BNT, (B1—-1)

EEHA RTS8 —HA—

®1—1

(2) 782 kR UNR—FTHNT,
(8) Ny—AFT7ITV—NERSS, (B1-3)

NoR—AF7T7TY—N

M1-3

13001-AS003



(4) SCIB—ITHA R, A28—9—5—I7HA FEBRSMT. (B1—4)
AL 3
AU —y—5—IT7H4A FREFERALEEA,

SUCIA—ITHAFR

A28 —9—5—IF7H4AF M1—4

13001-AS003



(8) NUS=ADS, BF Y RRAVINERS, (B1-5)

ININ— A N A7 B8RAN M1—5

A EE

@ O7V0RAUNFENTESODI—ARVAVTUOYLAERICERY EHY . I7
A2aAVTFUHITHNT WSS TRUKR—ADNBET H3EBNAH DT, ST —
ARV VTUOYEO—TLHRETEMICAELTHLC I E,

(6) A= —3— A=V —5—42Ly bRh—REBNT, (B1—-6)

18— —5—
1Ly bR—2X

o

{8 —h—5— B1—-6

13001-AS003




2. v F—YOEATIT

(1) MEA>8—9—F5—mbT A
v b, TLTY a2 2ENT,
(M2—-1)

(2) 1¥58—9—5—T37 v bR L
2 (1) TES LT B AY b,
SLT YRR B,

(M2—2)
P2 4B —H—5—TF545 vy R
P3: A28 —9—5—-T37v L

(3) 48— —5—aF7%1. (5)
TESMLEZO7 9 ORA VRIS
Wit 3, (F2—23)

Pl: 43 —9—5—07F

13001-AS003



(4) A23—=9—=5—a7. A7V AR A VNEMENIL b TEREICERMA 5,
(K2—4)
LY (N - m)
=16

(58) A= —5—A2Ly rFR—XZRDRBEDELETYIRS (K2—5)
7 K/SA R r ——— :
YIER > 1= 20mm DA B2 —H —5— TEEH S 20mm D
Loy bR—RFEEALERA. frETH Y b

e

(6) A3 —0—5—a7I24 2Ly biR—R, 7O by bFR—ZXZEUTIT S,

13001-AS003



(7) A3 —9—5—aF7ELERIA 22— —5—T347v bR, L #B{TIT5,
(F2-7)
P4:RAARIL b M8-1.25 L=15
P5: TL—FrT vy v M8
P6: XTIy v M8
e RILY (N - m)
BEIEARIL b : T=8.5

13001-AS003



3. /—7J)L.s—YyDOiT

(1) INoR—Aon\pbsA—rIL
_#':Iy I\D_aéﬂyﬁj—o
(B3—1)

A EE
® F—FIJL—FHLEEBICEHLE
KBEEBNDRHZIDT, 7A—+ 7T
L—Farbro—3EF Iy k3
B #zmYsLTcliIsry b Z
Eng L,

(2) INIR—AUNTEORD B
BrEUIRS, (3—2)

(3) 2802 rNNUIR—=TFTHDT )L
BRElEA 2 —9—5—a7F
EFHLLEVWKSUEIMIT 5,
(M3—23)

7 R4 R
BHEIZZ7AY hAUSR—FRAT
L. 4128 —9—5—a7EDY
V7S REERLENSGMIL
TLIZELY,

13001-AS003

10



4. J—<IIN—YDETITE KU IBENFER

(1) 3. (2) TMI LN IIR—ANEERfTITS,
W RILY (N - m)
T=27

(2) ININ—ANZA—FITL—Fa> FO—SZEfTIT5,
WAL (N - m)
T=12

(3) SVIA—IT7HA FERMAHITS,

(4) NoRR—AOF7F7ITI—NEBRFITS,

(5) NyTF—DIAFRIGFZEETT 5,

(6) TUDUHEWHREIL, UTOHEREZTH S,
- BaETOFENEN &,

F IT7RNADNENC &,

KETERR TR, DY EIRERAZ O TEFEROMHERE] (S > THRAERXRZITE S,

(7) 3. (3) TMILEZRY MNAUNR—ZEFT5,

(8) FUH—hN—, Y4 F7 o F—hNR—RF11+%,

13001-AS003
11




HIK]S

B TvF-r—- IR
T418-0192 AR E L =HitiL7181
http://www. hks—power. co. jp

13001-AS003
12



INTERCOOLER KIT
INSTALLATION MANUAL

HK'S

Installation must be done by a professional.

Read this manual prior to the installation.

Always have access to this manual as well as a factory service manual.

2% Make sure the vehicle is applicable to this kit.

NAME OF PRODUCT

INTERCOOLER KIT

USE AUTOMOBILE PARTS

PART NUMBER 13001-AS003

APPLICATION SUZUKI SWIFT SPORT CBA-ZC33S 4BA-ZC33S
ENGINE K14C

YEAR 2017/9~

REMARKS - Standard Installation Time: 6 hours

- Only for “Suzuki Safety Package” equipped vehicles.

- Modification of the front bumper and bumper member is required.

2 Application was confirmed as of January, 2021.
REVISION OF MANUAL

Rev. Number Date Manual Number Details
3-3.01 2020/1 E04251-S22020-00 | 1st Edition
3-3.02 2020/9 E04251-S22021-00 | Additional description and revision of
applicable year
3-3.03 2021/1 E04251-S22022-00 Revision of conforming year and
Conforming model

Published in January, 2021 by HKS Co., Ltd. (Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)

13

13001-AS003




| INDEX

NOTICE / ATTENTION / SAFETY PRECAUTIONS + + = =+ « = ¢ ¢ o o v v v o v 14
PARTS |_|ST ................................. 15
1.REMOVALOF FACTORY PARTS + = + = = ¢ ¢ ¢ s o v v vt vt v vt v oo v 16
2. INSTALLATION OF KITPARTS =+ + = =« ¢ o o v o v vt v v oo v v v v s 19
3. MODIFICATION OF FACTORY PARTS = =+ + = = ¢ ¢ s o o v v oo v v oo o s 22
4. REINSTALLATION OF FACTORY PARTS & OPERATION CHECK = = + + + « « « « 23
| NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary
to safely perform service operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are
familiar with typical automotive systems and basic service and repair procedures. Do not
attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless these assumptions are
correct. Always have access to a factory service manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety
precautions contained in the factory service manual.

| ATTENTION

This manual indicates items you need to pay attention to in order to install this product
safely and lists precautions to avoid any possible damage and/or accidents.

This product is an automobile part. Do not use for any other purposes.

HKS will not be responsible for any damage caused by incorrect installation and/or use,
or use after modification and/or dismantling of this product.

This product was designed based on installation onto a specific factory vehicle.

The specifications of this product are subject to change without notice.

The instructions are subject to change without notice. Make sure to refer to the most
recent instructions.

ISAFETY PRECAUTIONS

The following precautions for use of this product are to prevent possible accidents and/or
injuries and for proper use.

& WARNING Indicates risk of serious injury and/or possible death.

Indicates risk of damage to people or large-scale damage to property.
& CAUTION (Large-scale damage is the damage caused by a product defect.
Ex. Damage to a vehicle, burnout, etc.)

13001-AS003
14




PARTS LIST

zZ
o

Product

Q
|

Remarks

Intercooler Core

Intercooler Bracket R

Intercooler Bracket L

Hex Bolt M8-1.25 L=15

Flat Washer M8

Spring Washer M8

Instruction Manual

oo e NI @ > @ ) B I - @S I B A O I e

Installation Manual

—_ | = I NN =] =] =

Vehicle with Intercooler Kit

15

13001-AS003



1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS

Before beginning removal of the factory parts, disconnect the negative cable from the battery
terminal.
Use this instruction manual and the manufacturer’s service manual as a reference.

(1) Remove the undercover and side under cover from the both sides. (Dia.1-1)

Undercover Dia.1-1

(2) Remove the front bumper.

(3) Remove the lower bumper absorber.(Dia.1-3)

Lower Bumper Absorber

Dia.1-3

13001-AS003
16



(4) Remove the radiator air guide and intercooler air guide.(Dia.1-4)

NOTE Intercooler air guide will not be reused.

Radiator Air Guide

Dia.1-4

Intercooler Air Guide

13001-AS003
17



(5) Remove the bumper member and lower cross member.(Dia.1-5)

Bumper Member

Lower Cross Member

Dia.1-5

/A CAUTION

@® Once the lower cross member is removed, the radiator and condenser are suspended
in a vehicle, and it may result in damage to the pipe and hose of A/C condenser. To
avoid the damage, secure the radiator and condenser with a rope.

(6) Remove the intercooler and intercooler inlet hose (Dia.1-6)

e

Intercooler inlet hose

Intercooler

Dia.1-6

18

13001-AS003




2. INSTALLATION OF KIT PARTS

(1) Remove the grommet and rubber
bush from the stock intercooler. |  Grommet & Rubber Bush

(Dia.2-1)

(2) Install the removed grommet and
rubber bushes to the Intercooler
Bracket R and L.(Dia.2-2)

P2: Intercooler Bracket R
P3: Intercooler Bracket L

(3) Install the Intercooler Core to the
lower cross member removed in
1.(5).(Dia.2-3)

P1: Intercooler Core

19

13001-AS003




(4) Install the Intercooler Core with the lower cross member to the vehicle using the stock
bolts.(Dia.2-4)
Tightening Torque (N-m) T=16

(5) Cut out the intercooler inlet hose at the position indicated by the dotted line in the figure.

(Dia.2-5) e ———————
NOTE . Cut at a position of 20 mm

The cut 20 mm intercooler inlet hose from the end surface.

will not be reused.

(6) Install the inlet hose and outlet hose to the Intercooler Core.

13001-AS003
20



(7) Install the Intercooler Bracket R and L to the Intercooler Core and vehicle using the

following provided parts.(Dia.2-7)
P4: Hex Bolt M8-1.25 L=15
P5: Flat Washer M8
P6: Spring Washer M8
Tightening Torque (N-m)  Stock Bolt: T=8.5 / P4:T=12

13001-AS003
21



3. MODIFICATION OF FACTORY PARTS

(1) Remove the auto brake controller
from the bumper member.
(Dia.3-1)

A\ CAUTION

@® Remove the "3 Stock nuts" and

remove the "bracket" of the auto

brake controller because the auto

brake may not work properly.

Bracket

(2) Cut off the lower part of the
bumper member along with the
line shown in the diagram on the
right.(Dia.3-2)

(3) Cut off the inside of the lower side
of the front bumper’s grill to make
a clearance between the
intercooler core and the vehicle.
(Dia.3-3)

NOTE

When cutting off the front bumper,
check the clearance between the
intercooler core and vehicle by [
temporarily instaling the front

bumper to the vehicle.

13001-AS003
22



4. REINSTALLATION OF FACTORY PARTS &
OPERATION CHECK

(1) Install the bumper member modified in 3.(2).
Tightening Torque (N-m) T=27

(2) Attach the auto brake controller to the bumper member.
Tightening Torque (N-m) T=12

(3) Reinstall the radiator air guide.
(4) Reinstall the lower bumper absorber.
(5) Reconnect the negative cable to the battery.
(6) Start the engine and check the following:
Make sure no part comes in contact with any other part of the vehicle.

Make sure there is no air leakage.

% After the installation process is complete, check all items listed in the “Confirmation
After Installation” section of the instruction manual.

(7) Install the front bumper modified in 3.(3).

(8) Reinstall the under covers and side under covers.

13001-AS003
23



HKS Co., Ltd.
7181 Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, Japan

http://www.hks-power.co.jp

13001-AS003
24



